

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE OHIO ORGANIZING	:	Case No. 2021-1210
COLLABORATIVE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
<i>Relators,</i>	:	APPORTIONMENT CASE
	:	
v.	:	Filed pursuant to S.Ct.Prac.R. 14.03(A)
	:	and Section 9 of Article XI of the Ohio
OHIO REDISTRICTING	:	Constitution to challenge a plan of
COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	apportionment promulgated pursuant to
	:	Article XI.
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	
	:	

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

OF RELATORS THE OHIO ORGANIZING COLLABORATIVE, ET AL.

Alicia L. Bannon (PHV 25409-2021)
Yurij Rudensky (PHV 25422-2021)
Michael Li (PHV 25430-2021)
Ethan Herenstein (PHV 25429-2021)
Harry Black (PHV 25544-2021)
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
Tel: (646) 292-8310
Fax: (212) 463-7308
alicia.bannon@nyu.edu

Brian A. Sutherland (PHV 25406-2021)
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 543-8700
Fax: (415) 391-8269
bsutherland@reedsmith.com

Peter M. Ellis (0070264)
Counsel of Record
M. Patrick Yingling (PHV 10145-2021)
REED SMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Drive, 40th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 207-1000
Fax: (312) 207-6400
pellis@reedsmith.com

Attorneys for Relators
The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et al.

(listing of counsel for relators continued on next page)

Ben R. Fliegel (PHV 25411-2021)
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 457-8000
Fax: (213) 457-8080
bfliegel@reedsmith.com

Brad A. Funari (PHV 3139-2021)
Danielle L. Stewart (0084086)
Reed Smith Centre
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: (412) 288-4583
Fax: (412) 288-3063
bfunari@reedsmith.com
dstewart@reedsmith.com

*Attorneys for Relators
The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et al.*

(counsel for respondents listed on next page)

Counsel for Respondents

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3957
Tel: (513) 381-2838
dornette@taftlaw.com
bryan@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Phillip J. Strach (PHV 25444-2021)
Thomas A. Farr (PHV 25461-2021)
John E. Branch, III (PHV 25460-2021)
Alyssa M. Riggins (PHV 25441-2021)
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com
Tel: (919) 329-3812

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF 4

I. Section 9 Confers Jurisdiction and Authority on this Court to Grant the Relief Requested by Relators and Section 8(C)(1) Does Not Alter That Authority 4

 A. Nothing in Section 8(C)(1)'s History Suggests That Section 8(C)(1) Was Intended to Limit This Court's Authority 4

 1. The Introduced Joint Resolution 4

 2. The House Amendments 5

 3. The Senate Amendments and Final Joint Resolution 6

 B. Under Article XI's Plain Text, Section 9 Governs This Court's Authority to Grant Relief, Not Section 8(C)(1) 9

 C. Construing Section 8(C)(1) as Limiting This Court's Authority Would Be Inconsistent with the Separation of Powers 14

II. This Court Has Authority to Invalidate the Current Plan and to Order the Commission to Enact a Constitutional One 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Education v. Walter</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 368, 390 N.E.2d 813 (1979)	2, 15
<i>State ex rel. Carmean v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 170 Ohio St. 415, 165 N.E.2d 918 (1960)	9
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115	15
<i>State ex rel. Horvath v. State Teachers Ret. Bd.</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 67, 697 N.E.2d 644 (1998)	16
<i>MacDonald v. Cleveland Income Tax Bd. of Review</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 114, 2017-Ohio-7798, 86 N.E.3d 314	11
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999)	15
<i>Ohio Neighborhood Fin., Inc. v. Scott</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 536, 2014-Ohio-2440, 13 N.E.3d 1115	9
<i>Smith v. Leis</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 309, 2005-Ohio-5125, 835 N.E.2d 5	11
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424, 933 N.E.2d 753	15
<i>State v. Pribble</i> , 158 Ohio St. 3d 490, 2019-Ohio-4808, 145 N.E.3d 259	11
<i>State v. White</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 277, 2015-Ohio-492, 29 N.E.3d 939	13
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 121 S.Ct. 903 (2001).....	12
Ohio Constitution	
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1(C)	17
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8(B)	18
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)	<i>passim</i>

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(a)	10, 18
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8(C)(2)	10
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(A)	9
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(B)	9, 17
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)(c)	9
